Misc. No. 96 of 2021 (MACP No. 466 of 2016) Smt. Shanti and another vs. Dipendra Singh & Ors. 28.06.2021

The case presented before the Tribunal. Applicants with their counsel & Counsel of National Insurance Co. Ltd. appeared virtually on previous date. Through **Application 3B** applicants have prayed for release of amount.

Heard and perused the record which transpires that on the basis of compromise ₹7,00,000 were awarded to the claimants in MACP No.466 of 2016 on date 19.02.2021 by the MACT Jhansi. According to Award Smt. Shanti has to share 70% of the whole amount of which 75% has to be fixed for annuity of 3 years and remaining 25% has to be transferred electronically in her bank account while Narayan Das Yadav has to share 30% of the whole amount of which 75% has to be transferred electronically in her bank account of the whole transferred electronically in her bank account of the transferred electronically in his bank account.

As per office report Awarded amount have been deposited by the Chola Mandalam M.S. General Insurance Co. in Tribunal's Canara Bank Account through following Reference No. N057211419176001

In support of release application 3B, the affidavit 4C2 is available on the record. Photocopies of Adhaar Card and Bank detail have also been furnished by the applicants.

					ORDER			
Canara Bank is or	dered	to disl	burse according	to following	sheet-			
Applicant/ Petitioner	Share(%)	Annuity/Cash(%)	Distributed Amount	+(% of) Interest Accrued on Deposited Amount	Mode of Disbursement	Bank Account Number	Bank	IFS Code
1. Smt. Shanti Devi	70	75	₹367,500.00	52.5	Annuity for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	PUNB0367100
1. Smt. Shanti Devi		25	₹122,500.00	17.5	Electronic Mode	3671000101196111	Punjab National Bank, Gursarai, Jhansi	
2. Narayan Das Yadav	30	75	₹157,500.00	22.5	Annuity for 3 years		Any Nationalised Bank	
2. Narayan Das Yadav		25	₹52,500.00	7.5	Electronic Mode	3671000101196102	Punjab National Bank, Gursarai, Jhansi	PUNB0367100
	100		₹700,000.00	100				
TOTAL			700000					
Figures may be ro	unded	of by t	the bank					
							Presiding Officer	
Date:28.06.2021						Motor Accident Claim Tribunal Jhansi		

Considering all the facts and circumstances, I am of the view that applicants are entitled to get the amount as per award. Hence-